
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Paulina Ford  on 01733 452508 as soon as possible.

AB
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MONDAY 12 JUNE 2017
1.00 PM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall
Contact – paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452508

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 23 March 2017 3 - 12

4. Older People's Primary Prevention - Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 13 - 162

5. Increased 7 Day GP Access 163 - 172

6. Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Sustainability And Transformation Plan 
(STP) Update Report

173 - 186

7. Motor Neurone Disease Charter -  Focus Group Update 187 - 196

8. Annual Health And Wellbeing Strategy Performance Report 197 - 232

9. Adult Social Care, Better Care Fund (BCF) Update 233 - 236

INFORMATION AND OTHER ITEMS

10. Schedule of Future Meetings and Draft Agenda Plan 237 - 238

To note the dates and agree future agenda items for the Board.  To include 
frequency of reporting from other Boards, where appropriate, including Local 
Safeguarding Boards, Children’s and Adults Commissioning Boards, LCG 
Commissioning Board.  Also to consider how we will monitor progress 
against the Health and Wellbeing strategy. 

Public Document Pack



Board Members:

Cllr J Holdich (Chairman), Dr Mistry (Vice Chairman), Cllr  D Lamb, Cllr W Fitzgerald,
Cllr R Ferris, C Mitchell, Dr Laliwala, Dr  Howsam, G Smith, H Daniels, W Ogle-Welbourn,

 Dr Robin, A Chapman and A Pike

Co-opted Members:  Russell Wate and Claire Higgins

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Paulina Ford on telephone 01733 
452508 or by email – paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take 
photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the 
public. A protocol on this facility is available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use
%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD IN THE 

BOURGES / VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL ON 23 MARCH 2017

Members 
Present:

Councillor Holdich, Leader and Cabinet Member for Education, Skills,
University, and Communication (Chairman)
Dr Harshad Mistry (Vice Chairman)
Councillor Ferris
Adrian Chapman, Service Director Adult Services and Communities
Dr Liz Robin, Director for Public Health
Cathy Mitchell,  Director of Community Services and Integration 
Joanne Proctor, Head of Service, Adult and Childrens Safeguarding  Boards
Safeguarding Adults Board Co-opted Member
David Whiles, Peterborough Healthwatch
Claire Higgins, Chief Executive of Cross Keys Homes, 

Also Present: Dr Penny Hazell, Clinical Psychologist & Clinical Lead, CAMHS Eating
Disorder Pathway
Daniel Emery, Campaign Coordinator for the Motor Neuron Disease Association
Val Thomas, Consultant in Public Health
Dr Linda Sheridan, Consultant in Public Health Medicine
Will Patten, Director of Transformation
Emma Wakelin, Strategic Development Manag
Karen Oldale

Officers 
Present:

Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Lamb, Russell Wate, Wendi Ogle Welbourn and 
Andrew Pike.  Joanne Proctor was in attendance as substitute for Russell Wate.

The Board were informed that South Lincolnshire CCG were still looking to appoint a 
replacement for Dr Kenneth Rigg and were hopeful that someone could be found for the 
start of the next municipal year.

2. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2016

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2016 were approved as a true and 
accurate record.

3



Chairman’s Announcement

The Chairman received a request from Dr Liz Robin at the meeting to ask if it would be 
possible to make an announcement regarding a bid to the Sport England Local Pilots Fund                                            
and to seek an expression of support from the Board.

The Chairman agreed to the announcement being made which was as follows:

 A bid to the Sport England Local Pilots Fund would be put in by Inspire Peterborough 
with support from Peterborough City Council.  The bid would have a strong focus on 
enabling people with disabilities and people who were aging to access sport and 
physical activity.

 The local Pilots Fund was a large fund of approximately £130M for 10 pilots around the 
country to get people involved in sport and physical activity.

 The bid would need to be in by the end of March and would be focussed on 
collaboration and cooperation around a place.

The Health and Wellbeing Board RESOLVED to express their support for the bid.

4. Update on the Development of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Children and 
Young Persons Community Eating Disorders Service
The report was introduced by the Clinical Psychologist & Clinical Lead, CAMHS Eating 
Disorder Pathway and provided the Board with an update regarding the development of the 
Childr
[...]
 made:
 There was concern that there were still some inequalities in the policy for the residents 

of Peterborough.
 Confirmation was provided that patients would not be required to attend the exceptional 

cases panel to be referred for either land based or water based therapy.

The Health and Wellbeing Board RESOLVED to note the verbal update on the 
Hydrotherapy Policy.

10



16. Devolution 2

The Director of Public Health provided the Board with an update on progress regarding the 
Devolution 2 deal stating that feedback on discussions regarding the Devolution 2 deal 
would need to be put forward by the Mayor once he had been elected.

The Health and Wellbeing Board RESOLVED to note the verbal update on Devolution 2.

The Chairman noted that David Whiles a long standing member and Chairman of Healthwatch 
would be retiring from the Health and Wellbeing Board and Healthwatch and wished to note on 
record the Boards appreciation and thanks for the enormous amount of work that he had done on 
behalf of Healthwatch for the people of Peterborough and the valuable contribution he had 
provided to the Health and Wellbeing Board.

17. Schedule of Future Meetings and Draft Agenda Programme 

It was noted that all meetings for the next municipal year would now be held on a Monday 
commencing at 1.00pm and the next meeting would be on 12 June 2017.

CHAIRMAN
1.00 - 2.50 pm

11



This page is intentionally left blank

12



                                                                        
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AGENDA ITEM No. 4

12 JUNE 2017 PUBLIC REPORT

Report of: Dr Liz Robin 
Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Diane Lamb, Cabinet Member for Public Health

Contact Officer(s): Dr Angelique Mavrodaris, Consultant in Public Health – 
Older People Service Lead

Tel.01733 207175

OLDER PEOPLE’S PRIMARY PREVENTION – JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS 
ASSESSMENT

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM:  Dr Liz Robin Deadline date: N/A

     It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board:

1. Note the findings and the areas which are highlighted for further work presented in the attached 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and;

2.  Approve the JSNA.
3. Further advise and advocate on how this work can be developed so the JSNA is not only widely 

disseminated but also implemented and utilised most effectively.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board at the request of the Director for Public 
Health. 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1          The purpose of this report is to introduce the Peterborough JSNA on Primary Prevention for  
Older People for consideration of the findings of the JSNA. The full JSNA report is attached for 
the Board’s attention.

2.2 This report is for the Health and Wellbeing Board to consider under its Terms of Reference No.  
3.2          To develop a shared understanding of the needs of the community through developing 
and keeping under review the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and to use this intelligence to 
refresh the Health & Wellbeing Strategy.

3. TIMESCALES 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting 

N/A

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

13



4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Background 

The Health and Wellbeing Board requested a JSNA on Primary Prevention for Older People to 
be prepared for June 2017. 

A JSNA working group with colleagues from the Public Health Team across Peterborough City 
Council and Cambridgeshire County Council have considered evidence and input including key 
epidemiological data, high-quality evidence and national guidance, local community views, 
complemented by ongoing consultation with key local stakeholders to produce this work.

The preliminary data and evidence was presented to 40 local stakeholders at an event on Monday 
8th May to jointly elucidate key findings and opportunities for action going forward.

Ongoing consultation throughout the JSNA process with local communi
[...]
 of research in to need, particularly in rural areas 

 

Physical Activity 

Key Issues Captured: 

 Better local data required eg exercise rates by age, gender. National surveys not sufficient as 

need to know electoral ward differences as well 

 Do we have enough capacity to meet demand if demand were to be increased by 

intervention? 

 How do we ensure carers can get sufficient physical activity 

 Long Term Conditions to be captured by a separate JSNA? 

 Lack of clarity over whether messages actually reach intended audiences 

 

Recommendations: 

 

 Commission research in to better understanding of our local population 

 Target carers – around 17,000 but estimated to huge unpaid workforce 

 Market-segmented messages  

 Improve sustainability via monitoring of what works eg drop-out rates, self-referral from 

GPs, 

161



OLDER PEOPLE’S PRIMARY PREVENTION JSNA  APPENDICES 

140 
 

 Community based health and wellbeing hubs. 

 Use Health Checks as an opportunity to pass on knowledge about available services and 

general lifestyle  

 Schools – messages applicable to both children and older people can be disseminated via 

schools 

 Utilise Community Serve assets to better target 50+ population. 

 

 

 

162



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AGENDA ITEM No.  5

12 JUNE 2017 PUBLIC REPORT

Report of: Greater Peterborough Network (GP Federation) 
Contact 
Officer(s):

Mustafa Malik Tel. 07801
393230

INCREASED 7 DAY GP ACCESS

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM: Greater Peterborough Network Deadline date: N/A

     It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board:

1. Note the Greater Peterborough Network’s service in offering Primary Care extended access, seven 
days a week, to all residents of Greater Peterborough. 

2. Note that patients can access seven day Primary Care services both in the weekday evenings and 
all day at weekends and bank holidays. 

3. Note that Greater Peterborough Network’s Hub now hosts Solutions for Health Peterborough 
offering advice and coaching on diet, smoking cessation, alcohol reduction and weight 
management, providing patients with holistic care. 

4. Note that the Greater Peterborough Network is in discussions with a range of partners about 
hosting evening and weekend appointments at the Hub for matters such as debt and legal advice. 

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to the Board from Mustafa Malik, Chief Executive Officer of Greater 
Peterborough Network.  
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the committee of the seven day extended primary care 
service as well as a background more broadly into Greater Peterborough Network. 

2.2 This report is for the Board to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.9:

To keep under consideration, the financial and organisational implications of joint and integrated 
working across health and social care services, and to make recommendations for ensuring that 
performance and quality standards for health and social care services to children, families and 
adults are met and represent value for money across the whole system.

3. TIMESCALES

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting 

N/A

163



4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

4.1 Background 

Who is Greater Peterborough Network? 
Greater Peterborough Network Limited (GPN) was set up in late 2015, with the initial purpose of 
being a vehicle for delivery of the Prime Minister’s Challenge Fund (PMCF) bid which the 
Peterborough System had been awarded earlier that year. 
This funding was for local GPs to develop and trial different ways of working within primary care 
to improve access and patient care; looking at how primary care can support patients and other 
services at weekday evenings and weekends; providing online access to primary care advice; 
and increasing capacity within primary care.
Effective delivery of the bid required an organisation to hold the contract with NHS 
[...]

involvement; and

• promote a culture of continuous quality improvement

The A&E Delivery Boards are expected to oversee improvement projects that require locality 
tailoring for successful implementation. The over-arching guiding principle is that ‘the same 
things are done differently’ rather than ‘different things are done’ across Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough.

186



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AGENDA ITEM No. 7

12 JUNE 2017 PUBLIC REPORT

Report of: Cambridgeshire and Peterborough CCG
Contact Officer(s): CCG Engagement Team; capccg.contact@nhs.net Tel. 01223 

725304

 Motor Neurone Disease (MND) Charter -  Focus Group Update 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM: Catherine Mitchell

Director of Community Services & 
Integration, CCG/CCC/PCC

Deadline date:  N/A

     It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board note that there has been an initial meeting 
of the Focus Group, held with Daniel Emery and all relevant stakeholders to address areas of 
improvement locally.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to the Board to provide an update on the Action agreed at the   
Peterborough Health and Wellbeing Board of 23 March 2017.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the work being undertaken by the MND 
focus group

2.2 This report is for the Board to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 2.2 To actively promote
partnership working across health and social care in order to further improve health and wellbeing
of residents.

3. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

3.1 Daniel Emery (DE), representing the Motor Neurone Disease (MND) Association as their 
volunteer Campaign Coordinator for Cambridgeshire, previously outlined the context of current 
MND services and the MND Charter to the Board. The MND Charter was adopted by 
Peterborough City Council (PCC) on 08 March 2017.  DE requested that the Board consider ways 
in which support services would be able to work better together, to improv
[...]
Dr Robin

Monday 19 March 
2018

For Information:
Better Care Fund Update
Sustainable Transformation Programme Update
Quarterly Health & Wellbeing Strategy  Performance Update

Will Patten
Scott Haldine, (Scott.Haldane@cpft.nhs.uk)
Dr Robin

238

mailto:Scott.Haldane@cpft.nhs.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 23 March 2017
	4 Older People's Primary Prevention - Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
	4. Appendix 1 - OPPP JSNA DRAFT

	5 Increased 7 Day GP Access
	5. GP Report - APPENDIX A  Leaflet
	5. GP Report - APPENDIX B  Poster

	6 Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Sustainability And Transformation Plan (STP) Update Report
	7 Motor Neurone Disease Charter -  Focus Group Update
	7. Appendix A MND Multiagency action plan
	7. Appendix B MND Charter

	8 Annual Health And Wellbeing Strategy Performance Report
	8. Appendix 1 PCC Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2016-19 - Annual Review

	9 Adult Social Care, Better Care Fund (BCF) Update
	10 Schedule of Future Meetings and Draft Agenda Plan



Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD IN THE 

BOURGES / VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL ON 12 JUNE 2017

Members 
Present:

Councillor Holdich, Leader and Cabinet Member for Education, Skills,
University, and Communication (Chairman)
Wendi Ogle-Welbourn, Corporate Director, People and Communities
Councillor Ferris
Councillor Lamb, Cabinet Member for Public Health
Adrian Chapman, Service Director Adult Services and Communities
Dr Liz Robin, Director for Public Health
Catherine Mitchell,  Director of Community Services and Integration 
Joanne Proctor, Head of Service, Adult and Childrens Safeguarding  Boards
Safeguarding Adults Board Co-opted Member
Gordon Smith,  Healthwatch
Hilary Daniels, South Lincolnshire CCG
Dr Gary Howsam, Clinical Commissioning Group

Also Present: Dr Angelique Mavrodaris, Consultant in Public Health, Older People Service Lead
Mustafa Malik, Chief Executive Officer, Greater Peterborough Network Ltd
Gemma McGeachie, System Strategy, Planning & Development Director, 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough STP
Aidan Fallon, Head of Communication & Engagement Cambridgeshire & 
Peterborough STP
Caroline Townsend, Better Care Fund Lead

Officers 
Present:

Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Fitzgerald, Russell Wate, Claire Higgins, Dr Mistry, 
Dr Laliwala and Andrew Pike.  Joanne Proctor was in attendance as substitute for Russell 
Wate.

The Chairman welcomed two new members of the Board:  Hilary Daniels representing South 
Lincolnshire CCG and Gordon Smith representing Healthwatch.

2. Declarations of Interest 

Item.5. Increased 7 Day GP Access

Declarations of interest were received from Dr Gary Howsam who advised that he was a 
partner in a practice that was part of the Greater Peterborough Network Limited (GPN).

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2017

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2017 were approved as a true and accurate 
record.



4. Older Peoples Primary Prevention – Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)

The report was introduced by the Consultant in Public Health, Older Peoples Service Lead 
and the purpose of the report was to introduce the Peterborough JSNA on Primary 
Prevention for Older People to the Board for consideration of the findings of the JSNA.  The 
Consultant provided some background context to the JSNA.

The Board considered the report, and key points highlighted and raised during discussion 
included:

 There was no mention in the report as to how older people were being engaged with 
regard to their housing needs.  Concern was raised with regard to elderly people who 
wished to stay in their own home but had found that the surroundings around them had 
changed leaving them feeling socially isolated and in fear of going out and unlikely to 
embark on physical activity.  

 Members of the Board commented that the document was comprehensive, an easy read 
and brought the issues to life.

 The report identified areas with regard to system working and that it needed to be utilised 
within the Sustainable Transformation Programme (STP).

 Transport links and how people access services particularly in rural areas was missing 
from the report. It was also important to find a way to identify people at the right time 
before they deteriorated.  The JSNA contained a lot of robust information and it was 
important to ensure the information was taken and used by the right teams. 

 The role for the voluntary sector could play a key part in delivering some of the actions 
within the JSNA and the City College could assist with this.

 A large piece of work would need to be done to assign the various activities to the right 
people to deliver the actions identified in the JSNA, this would need to be done carefully 
so that people did not feel overwhelmed.

 The Greater Peterborough Network could identify people that were in need of assistance 
and signpost them to where they could get help.

The Consultant in Public Health responded to comments as follows:

 Housing.  At the stakeholder event it was noted that housing was an issue and the same 
sort of housing had been built and delivered for many years and did not take into 
consideration options for older people.  It was now important to work together with 
partners to identify what worked well for older people and translate it into practice and 
start making changes.  The Corporate Director of People and Communities commented 
that this issue could be taken forward with the Mayor of the Combined Authority to 
discuss as part of the Devolution Deal.

 Physical Activity.  What worked really well was when people did activities together as 
they were more motivated.  Work will therefore need to be done with partners to bring 
together the right people in the right forums to engage and enable these sorts of activities 
to happen.  The Service Director Adult Services and Communities offered to take the 
lead on this area and contact the City College who would be able to offer assist with 
taking this forward. 

 Linking up with wider networks.  The STP had been mentioned as a way of promoting the 
JSNA system wide.  The Consultant sought assistance from the Board in identifying who 
the partners/organisation would be.   The Director of Community Services and 
Integration offered to contact the STP Lead Officer to identify partners and organisations 
that could assist with using the JSNA document across the STP and also link into 
Primary Care.

 Social Isolation and Rural Transport links.  Rural transport links had been identified as a 
major issue and ideas would be welcomed on how this could be taken forward.  Social 
isolation was less where communities were stronger and ideas on how this could be 
strengthened would be welcome. The Board made the following suggestions such as 



taking the JSNA to the Councils Corporate Management team which represented all 
service areas and therefore would be cross cutting in considering possible solutions, also 
presenting it to the Housing Vulnerable Group and to the Older Peoples Board which 
included the Pharmacy Lead to ensure pharmacies took a greater lead.

 The Director of Public Health advised that in Peterborough and Cambridgeshire JSNA’s  
had the greatest effect when enough detailed work has been done to make a difference 
and the information was then fed through into policies and strategies of  different 
organisations.

1. The Health and Wellbeing Board RESOLVED to approve the Older Peoples Primary 
Prevention Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and noted the findings and the areas 
which were highlighted for further work.

2. The Health and Wellbeing Board RESOLVED to advise and advocate on how this 
work can be developed so that the JSNA is not only widely disseminated but also 
implemented and utilised most effectively and the following actions were agreed:

ACTIONS

1. The Corporate Director of People and Communities to speak to the Combined Authority 
Mayor regarding options for housing for older people and how this might be taken 
forward through the Devolution Deal.  The Consultant in Public Health to provide the 
Corporate Director with details of findings with regard to this issue from the JSNA to 
assist discussion.

2. The Service Director Adult Services and Communities to contact City College to discuss 
ways of engaging older people in joint activities to increase their physical activity.

3. The Director of Community Services and Integration to contact the STP Lead to identify 
partners and organisations that could assist with using the JSNA document across the 
STP and link into Primary Care.

4. Officers to present the JSNA to the Councils Corporate Management Team, Older 
Peoples Board and Housing Vulnerable Group to look at ways of dealing with older 
people and social isolation.

5. Increased 7 Day GP Access
The report was introduced by the Chief Executive Officer, Greater Peterborough Network 
Limited and provided the Board with information on the seven day extended primary care 
service as well as further background information regarding the Greater Peterborough 
Network.  

The Board considered the report, and key points highlighted and raised during discussion 
included:

 The Greater Peterborough Network provided a good service however there were major 
workforce issues within primary care in Peterborough not just for GP’s but also nursing 
staff and therefore the services provided were from an ever decreasing pool of people 
and sustainability would need to be considered.

 Residents who were registered at GP practices across the city within Greater 
Peterborough could access the service.  Those wishing to access the service at the 
weekends would call 111 and an appointment would be booked.

 The service could be promoted through the Community Connectors.
 Out of hours immunisation services may assist with increasing the number of people that 

take up the service.  The Board were informed that this was not being offered at the 
moment but potentially could be offered in the future.



 A more holistic service working with partners such as the Citizens Advice Bureau going 
forward was being considered.

 Clarification was sought as to whether the service had meant that demand was being 
managed differently and if footfall to the emergency department had decreased or had it 
created more demand.  The Board were informed that the service had not been running 
long enough to provide the evidence to support if this had changed.  It was difficult to 
stop people attending the emergency department when it was open 24hours.  
Arrangements were being put in place for primary care services to be at the hospital so 
that non-emergency cases were dealt with by primary care staff on site at the hospital 
using a different workforce.

 It was known that patients did not always get to see their doctor when they would like to 
and also patients who were most needy and vulnerable and need to see their GP for 
longer were not always given the time they needed due to the pressures on primary care.  
Solutions were being sought to address this and offer more facetime with patients.

 Concern was raised regarding the impact on GP services and whether the service 
allowed GP practices to work more efficiently and that the service might be adding 
pressures to an already overstretched workforce.  The Board were informed that the 
majority of clinicians were from the local workforce and the majority of the hours were 
delivered from local clinicians which did mean added pressure.  The Network was 
working with primary care to look at how services could be delivered differently and how 
the wider workforce could be used to deliver services and integrate with other services 
such as district nurses and local authority social care.

The Health and Wellbeing Board RESOLVED to: 

1. Note the Greater Peterborough Network’s service in offering Primary Care extended 
access, seven days a week, to all residents of Greater Peterborough. 

2. Note that patients can access seven day Primary Care services both in the weekday 
evenings and all day at weekends and bank holidays. 

3. Note that Greater Peterborough Network’s Hub now hosts Solutions for Health 
Peterborough offering advice and coaching on diet, smoking cessation, alcohol 
reduction and weight management, providing patients with holistic care. 

4. Note that the Greater Peterborough Network is in discussions with a range of 
partners about hosting evening and weekend appointments at the Hub for matters 
such as debt and legal advice

5. Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) Update 
Report

The report was introduced by the System Strategy, Planning & Development Director and the 
Head of Communication and Engagement.  The report provided the Board with an update on 
progress relating to the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough STP.

The Board considered the report, and key points highlighted and raised during discussion 
included:

 The Sustainable Transformation Plan was a five year plan.
 STP reports were mainly process driven and there needed to be more detail on outcomes 

and achievements.
 One of the main achievements so far had been that partners were now working together 

and making collective decisions.
 Clarification was provided around Area Executive Partnerships (AEP).  The AEP for 

Peterborough would remain the same but there would be a re configuration of partners 
within the Cambridgeshire AEP and this may mean some changes to the Terms of 
Reference which may affect the Terms of Reference  of the Peterborough Health and 
Wellbeing Board.  Notification of any changes would be brought to the Board.



 The main problems that needed to be overcome to ensure the STP was successful was 
around a change in the systems, behaviours and cultures and ensuring that thinking was 
around what was good for patients rather than the organisations.  Other key areas for 
success were around operational delivery of urgent emergency care and hospital out of 
care systems.  The ability to attract, train and return the right workforce was also a critical 
issue.

 Board members wanted clarification on what had changed for patients and wanted to see 
in future reports outcomes and actions that had been delivered.

 Public expectations of the health service was one of the biggest challenges, there was 
also a huge challenge around health aspirations.

The Health and Wellbeing Board RESOLVED to comment upon and note the report and 
recommended that future reports include more detail on outcomes and achievements.

6. Motor Neurone Disease (MND) Charter – Focus Group Update

The report was introduced by the Director of Community Services and Integration.  The 
report provided the Board with an overview of the work that had been undertaken by the 
MND Focus Group since Daniel Emery presented the MND Charter to the Board at its 
meeting on 23 March 2017.  

The Board considered the report, and key points highlighted and raised during discussion 
included:

 There were currently 28 people in the Peterborough system who had been diagnosed 
with Motor Neurone Disease some of which were younger adults.  There was therefore a 
multitude of needs for a cross section of ages.  Housing services were now involved and 
were assessing the needs of people to understand how they can be best supported.

The Health and Wellbeing Board RESOLVED to note that there had been an initial meeting 
of the Focus Group, held with Daniel Emery and all relevant stakeholders to address areas 
of improvement locally.

2.38pm. Gordon Smith left the meeting.

8. Annual Health and Wellbeing Strategy Performance Report

The report was introduced by the Director of Public Health and provided the Board with an 
opportunity to review the key outcome metrics for the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016/19 
to date.   Key outcomes regarding positive and negative trends were highlighted to the 
Board.

The Board considered the report, and key points highlighted and raised during discussion 
included:

 It was noted that there was still a high hospital admission rate as a result of falls.  
Research has shown different reasons for this which was a combination of factors 
including medication, trip hazards and lack of muscle strength.  There had recently been 
funding put forward which would be used to put into a ‘falls programme’ which would look 
at all of the reasons and try and take a more holistic approach to reducing falls.

 Gym membership was still quite expensive for some people and particularly some young 
people.  The Healthy Peterborough Campaign was looking at working with Vivacity to try 
and put programmes of sport on in the summer for young people.

 The demographics of the city were constantly being monitored but it was not always easy 
to tease out the changes and therefore put interventions in place.



 Clarification was sought as to whether the data on self-harm in 10 to 24 year olds could 
be broken down to identify which schools they attended.  The Board were advised that 
this would be difficult as the data was provided by the hospital.  A Health Related 
Behaviour Survey would be sent out to schools in the next school year and this could be 
included.  The survey may also identify such things as bullying.  The Kooth Programme 
which had been introduced for children to chat on line if they feel they needed to talk to 
someone had been very successful.

 The Service Director Adult Services and Communities agreed to commission some 
analytical research around 10 to 24 year olds who self-harm.  The information would be 
anonymised. The Board were informed that the whole youth offer from the Council was 
currently being restructured to bring together all services under one service area to 
provide better support for adolescent young people. 

 A survey had recently been completed across the city for children in years 4 to 11. Some 
of the questions had focused on cyber bullying and asked if they had been cyber bullied.  
The outcome of which was very positive in that children did not feel it was much of a 
problem.

The Health and Wellbeing Board RESOLVED to note and comment on the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy Annual Performance report.

ACTION

The Service Director Adult Services and Communities to commission some analytical 
research around 10 to 24 year olds who self-harm.  The information to be anonymised and 
include which school they attended and where they lived.

2.58pm. Councillor Lamb left the meeting.

9. Adult Social Care, Better Care Fund (BCF) Update
 The report was introduced by the Better Care Fund Lead which provided the Board with an 
update on the BCF Programme and planning approach for the BCF 2017/18 submission.

The Board considered the report, and key points highlighted and raised during discussion 
included:

 The BCF underpinned many programmes and it was therefore important to put in place a 
local matrix identifying where the money was being spent.  The Board were advised that 
there were four key nationally mandated metric areas which had to be reported on.  
Discussions had taken place with regard to putting in place key metric that would support 
the Sustainable Transformation Programme and looking at how the BCF would feed into 
this.

The Health and Wellbeing Board RESOLVED to note the update on the BCF Programme 
and planning approach for the BCF 2017/18 submission.
INFORMATION AND OTHER ITEMS

9. Schedule of Future Meetings and Draft Agenda Programme 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board would take place on 
Monday 11 September 2017.

                               CHAIRMAN    -     1.00 - 3.04pm


